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negotiations from those countries be- ; ’• 
fore earning to a conclusion whether 
we can get the latest technology. Fur 
that purpose, the Government has 
accepted that recommendation. It 
had been sent to the H.E.C. How, 
some of the H.E.C.’s high officials 
went to those countries and saw the 
manufacturing units. Their report 
will come to Government and, then, 
a decision will be taken by the For­
eign Investment Board.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, I
would like to know firstly which are 
those two countries and which are 
the units of the companies/private 
parties with whom Government 
would like to have collaboration in 
ao far as it relates to the latest tech- 
xAplogy for the H.E.C.?

^.Secondly after such a report comes, 
you will also consult your primary 
collaborator, that is, the Soviet Union 
to see whether that technology is 
available with them instead of later 
on having the complication of your 
having to go for a different techno­
logy from a different country. We 
are carrying on with the technology 
from the Soviet Union. The other 
technology if it comes, it may create 
a complication. So, I would like to 
know which are those countries and 
whether you have asked the Soviets 
about that technology being available 
with them or not?

SHRIMATl ABHA MAITI: Those
manufacturing units are M/s. Page 
Engineering Co., USA and Ran somes 
& Rapier Ltd., U.K. We have already 
collaboration with M|s. Prommoah- 
export, USSR. W* have addressed 
them also. We have not got any res­
ponse from them. We need not also 
take any permission from the previ­
ous collaborator in this matter. There 
is no such binding rule on us,

(Interruptions)
Schemes for development of tribal 

areas
• m  SHRI GIRIBHAR GOMAN- 

GO: Will the Minister of HOME AF-

''FMRS be pleased to lay a statement 
showing:

(a) the Central Ministries which 
have prepared schemes for the deve­
lopment of Tribal Areas socio­
economic upliftment of tribal people 
so far;

(b) the amount earmarked by the 
Ministries for the sub-plan areas for 
the years 1978-79 and 1979-80;

(c) the reasons for delay in ear­
marking allocations by the Ministries; 
and

(d) the initiative taken by his Min­
istry for earmarking money and 
releasing the money to the States by 
the Ministries since the finalisation of 
sub-plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL):
(a) and (b) A statement is laid on 
the Table of the House.

(c) In view of the amounts com­
mitted by various sectoral Ministries 
to on-going programmes adequate 
earmarking could not be done in 
19*8-79. The State and Central Plans 
and the items of Central Plan Sche­
mes were settled only recently. 
Hence there has been delay in ear­
marking funds for tribal Sub-Plan

(d) A Central Coordination Com­
mittee for the Development of Back­
ward Classes on which all develop­
ment Ministries are represented was 
set up under the Chairmanship of the 
Minister in the Ministry of Home 
Affairs to ensure inter alia the ade­
quate flow of resources from the Cen­
tral Plan programmes to the tribal 
areas. The matter has been empha­
sized at the meeting of the Commit­
tee and has also been taken up sepa­
rately in discussions with each con­
cerned Ministry.
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Statommt sktwmg amounts termmktd by Central Mmistrks fir tht Tribal Sub-Plan Anas out 
*f Cntral Plan Pngragmmts

Ministry/Deptt. Scheme Outlay earmarked 
far Tribal 

Sub-Plan area

*978-79 I979-8o

Remark*

Ministry of Educa* i .  Non-formal adultrduca# 
tion and Social tion programmes
Welfare.

3 . Scholarships

(*) Deptt. of Educat- 3. N CE R T— Preparation of 
tion special curricula reading

material for tribal 
students, Orientation pro­
gramme for education 
officers working in the 
tribal areas studies etc.

(Rs. in lakhs)

38-86 150*00

(ii) D eptt. of Social 
Welfare

D .G .P & T .

4. Non-formal education 
programme at school 
stage.

5. Vocationalisation. .

(i) Integrated Child Deve­
lopment Services

(ii) Functional Literacy 
Programme for adult 
women

Telecommunication 
tribal areas.

in

Not im­
plemented 
m thts 
year.

(Not quan 
tified).

150*00

15*00

82-51 102*75

35*48 36*70

750*00 750*00

M inistry of Works and Drinking Water Schemes 
Housing tified.

Not quan- Not quan- In the absence o f  
tified. authentic data a* to 

the size and extent 
of the problem it has 
not been possible yet 
to finalise the amount 
to be earmarked.

ptt. of Power),

C iv i Supplies 
land Co-operation.

t (De- Rural Electrification 3477*00

National Co-operative D e­
velopment Corporation 
(For development o f 
Co-operatives in Tribal 
Areas)

•Total amount for 
the programmes for 

country as a  whole 
has not yet been de­
cided.

830*00 300*00
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Miaiftiy/Deptt. Scheme Outla^eannarked for
Sub* 

Plan area
R<wnarits

*978-79 *979-*>

Ministry o f Shipping 
and Transport 
(Roads Wing).

Deptt. o f Rural Deve­
lopment

£eptt. of Agriculture .

Central Sector Roadi 
Scheme

Drought Prone Areas Pro­
gramme

Development of Primary 
Markets in Tribal areas.

H ill Area Development

Applied Nutrition Program­
me (ANP) .

Forestry . . . .

Soil &  Water Conservation

Animal Husbandry .

Agricultural Inputs .

Crop-Oriented Programmes

Minor Irrigation and Water 
Management

Agricultural Extension

Fisheries .

900*00 (000*00

1510*00 NotNot yet 
decided.

30-00 30-00

35 * 00 Discontinued.

13*66 »»*a6

425-00 510-

403*00 415*00

297-00 16000

2 00 Not yet decided. 

164-00 22*00

55‘ 00 
25-00

14*00

55-00

@ The Scheme bene­
fiting Tribal* is being 
transferred to States.

25*00

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO: Sir, 
I have just now gone through the 
statement of the Minister. The sub­
plan was finalised in 1974-75 and the 
strategy was to earmark funds from 
Central Ministries. Now, we have 
completed one year of the Sixth Five 
Year Plan but the ministries at the 
Central level have not yet quantified 
the amount for the tribal sub-plan 
area. The reasons given by the Min­
ister may be partly true but the main 
reason is that the ministries, at the 
Centre have not gone into the depth 
of the problems of the tribal area. 
How can the States earmark the 
money if the Centre does not give 
adequate aid to the State*. Sir, 
though repeated assurances have been 
given by different ministries and the 
Prime Minister has also written a

letter to all the ministries yet they 
have not quantified the amount for 
the tribal sub-plan area. So, 1 
would like to know whether in the 
annual plan 1979-80 all the ministries 
will quantify the amount for the 
tribal sub-plan area or not?

SHRI DHANXK LAL MANDAL: 
Sir, the hon’ble Member may look 
into the Statement laid. He wiU find 
Education and Welfare Ministries 
have already done some work in 
earmarking and so also Housing Min­
istry, Irrigation and Health Ministries. 
It is true that there was some timelag 
but then it is being made up and as 
the hcm’ble Member knows the Prime 
Minister has written to all the Minis­
tries and departments that they must 
earmark for tribal development froiw 
their own sector and do it quickly.



Smi .OIRIDHAR GOi«ANGO; ,J5fer, 
the noh*ble Minister had Aaidb that the 
Ministry ol Works and Housfchfg has 
earmarked money but {here are no 
details about that in the  statement. 
It has been stated that some Minis­
tries, like Ministry  of Works  and 
Housing, have earmarked some money 
for the tribal areas  The  working 
group on tribal  sub-plan  develop­
ment has already submitted their re­
port and they have gone into  the 
problems in detail and have said about 
the allocation of money and implemen­
tation of the various  programmes. 
They have said that all the Ministries 
will earmark money for these areas, 
but we find that only a few Ministries 
have quantified the amount; and that 
amount is very small. Out of thousands 
of crores, they would get only a few 
lakhs of rupees. In this way, how do 
you expect the development of tribal 
areas?

SHRI  DHANIK  LAL MANDAL: 
Sir, I agree that the position is not 
satisfactory at all. In this context, I 
have already gtated that the  hon. 
Prime Minister had written last year 
to all the Ministries and Departments 
that they must earmark money out of 
their own sector for the development 
oi the  tribal  areas.  They  should 
either take up a new programme or 
modify the on-going programmes and 
do something for the tribal areas.
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Proposal to discontinue Pension to 
Freedom Fighters

*235. SHRI JANARDHANA 
POOJARY:

SHRI V1JAY KUMAR N. 
PATiL:

Will the Minister of HOME 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are consi­
dering a proposal to discontinue pen­
sion to freedom fighters; and

(b) if so, the reasons for disconti­
nuing the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL):
(a) and (b) The Freedom Fighters 
Pension Scheme, t$72 is under tGview 
but no final decision has yet been 
iaften.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: 
T&te answer is very evasive. We 
must honour the freedom fighters who 
fought and struggled for the freedom 
«t  our tiouotry. Moat of the freedom 
I M p  are sged end infirm. Unfor- 
tuijetely, Ift * letter addressed to

. VS*W*r Ravl ^  t M V i t e *  Minister 
which waspublishetJin “TheSttbunft" 
■on 25th June, 1977, it has been men- 
tioned^-lt has been jn&otfed also— 
as having been stated by the Prime 
Minister to the effect that the Prime 
Minister never liked- the pension 
scheme for the freedom fighters, and 
also that in fighting for freedom, 
nobody obliged anybody. Thefee are 

“the wordings of the Prime Minister. 
Under these circumstances, there is 
a doubt in the minds of freedom 
fighters, whether the pension scheme 
would be stopped or discontinued, as 
stated by the Prime Minister or by 
the Ministry concerned.

The freedom fighters flow want a 
clarification as to what is the stand 
of the Janata Government—whether 
it 1S taking a very narrow view of the 
matter.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL; At 
present there is no question of stop­
ping the freedom fighters’ pension. 
(Interruptions).

PROF. SAMAR GUHA: Then what 
is the meaning of review?

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: 
There is no question of stopping the 
freedom fighters’ pension scheme al­
together. But certain things have been 
brought to the notice of the Govern­
ment, and Government has not taken 
any final decision. Therefore, I am 
not in a position to say everything; 
but then, a review is there.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: What is
the review for?

PROF. SAMAR GUHA: What is
tlie purpose of this review? You 
must make it clear. There ate many 
apprehensions.. .

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHAEYA: 
Have you rtviewed any Case? (Inter­
ruptions) .

mm KBJSHAN KANT: In the 
view of the House, there should not 
be any steppage.




